
298 THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, JULY 1, 1949.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV.).
GREAT BRITAIN. MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

RETURN No. 11/1949. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY during the period 1st to 15th JUNE 1949.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by the Ministry during the
period 1st to 16th Jane 1949.

Period.

P«riod 1st to 15th June 1949
1 1948

Correiponding period in •[ 1947
( 1946

Total let January to 15th June 1949
t 1948

Correiponding period in -j 1947
( 1946

Anthrax.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

No.
12
3
5
2

96
47
44
49

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed
.

No.
13
3
5
2

104
48
51
49

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

No.

—
—9
2

11

92
26

A
n

i
m

a
l

s
sl

au
gh

te
re

d
as

 
di

se
as

ed
or

 
ex

po
se

d
to

 i
nf

ec
tio

n.

No.

—
—892

456

1,346

9,680
2,628

Fowl
Pest.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

No.
35
9

117

249
190
450
—

Parasitic
Mange.*

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

No.

—
—

—

—1
1
4

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed
.

No.

—
—

—

—1
2
4

Sheep
Scab.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

No.
1

—1

28
26
23
34

Swine Fever.

O
u

tb
re

ak
s

co
nf

ir
m

ed
.

No.

—1
1

13

5
17
15

265

Sw
in

e
sl

au
gh

te
re

d.

No.

—
—
3

—3
2

174

NOTE.—The figures for the current year are approximate only.
* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

NOTB.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated :—Cattle plague, or rinder-pest (pestit
bovina) 1877 ; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumania coniagiosa bovum) 1898 ; sheep pox (variola ovium) 1850 ; rabies 1922 ; epizootic
lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) 1906 ; and glanders (including farcy) (matteua) 1928. Dourine (exanthema collate paralyticum)
has never existed in Great Britain.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,
24th June 1949.

COAL ACT, 1938, AND
COAL INDUSTRY NATIONALISATION ACT, 1946.

PURSUANT to paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to
the Coal Act, 1938, the National Coal Board hereby

give notice that they propose to exercise the right to withdraw
support vested in them by virtue of paragraph 6 (1) of the
said Schedule and the Coal Industry Nationalisation Act,
1946, so far as the said right applies in relation to any land
within an area situated in the Parish of Storehouse, in the

County of Lanark, indicated on a Plan which is deposited and
open for inspection at the office of the Board's Estates Mining
Engineer, 14-16 Grosvenor Street, Edinburgh, 12.

Dated 27th June 1949.
L. E. BOURKE, Secretary.

National Coal Board,
Scottish Division,

1 Eglinton Crescent,
Edinburgh, 12. Serial No. 23.

SCOTTISH TAR DISTILLERS LIMITED.

NOTICE is hereby given that, in the Petition presented
by the above named Company to the Court of Session

for Confirmation of Reduction of Capital, an Order of the
Court dated 14th June 1949 confirming the Reduction of
Share Capital as set forth in the Petition and a Minute which
has been approved by the Court were registered with the
Registrar of Companies on 25th June 1949. The said Minute
is as follows :—

" The Capital of the Company, Scottish Tar Distillers
" Limited, was, by virtue of a Special Resolution and with
"-the sanction of an Order of the Court dated 14th June
" 1949, reduced from £600,000 divided into (a) 180,000
" Preference Shares of £1 each of which 152,879 have been
" issued and are fully paid and 27,121 are unissued, and
" (4) 420,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each of which 229,320
" have been issued and are fully paid and 190,680 are unissued,
" to £523,560 divided into (a) 180,000 Preference Shares of
" £1 each of which 152,879 have been issued and are fully
" paid and 27,121 are unissued and (b) 420,000 Ordinary
" Shares of which 229,320 of the nominal value of 13s. 4d.
" each have been issued and are fully paid and 190,680 of
" the nominal value of £1 each are unissued. Ordinary
" Resolutions have been passed by the Company to the effect
" that on such reduction becoming effective (1) each of the
** said 229,320 issued Ordinary Shares of 13s. 4d. each be sub
'' divided into four Shares of 3s. 4d. each on each of
"•which the sum of 3s. 4d. shall be credited as fully paid up,
11 and (2) the said issued Ordinary Shares of 3s. 4d. each
" resulting from such sub-division be consolidated in such
u manner that every three of such Shares shall become and
" be one Ordinary Share of 10s. on which the sum of 10s.
" shall be credited as having been paid up, and (3) each of
" the 190.680 unissued Ordinary Shares of £1 each be
" sub-divided into two Ordinary Shares each of the nominal
" value of 10s.
" A Special Resolution has also been passed by the Com-

" pany to the effect that the Capital of the' Company be
" increased from £523,560 to £600,000 ty the creation <of

152,880 Ordinary Shares of 10s. each so that the Capital of
the Company now is £600,000 divided into 180,000
Preference Snares of £1 each of which 152,879 have been
issued and are fully paid and 27,121 are unissued and
840,000 Ordinary Shares of 10s. each of which 305,760 have
been issued and are fully paid and 534,240 are unissued."

J. & R. A. ROBERTSON, W.S., 15 Great Stuart
Street, Edinburgh (for M'Grigor, Donald
& Co., Writers, Glasgow), Solicitors for
Petitioners.

WILSONS & CLYDE COAL COMPANY LIMITED.
TNTIMATION is hereby given that, in the Petition pre-
-L sented by Wilsons & Clyde Coal Company Limited to
the Court of Session for Confirmation of Reduction of CapitaJ,
an Order of the Court dated 15th June 1949 confirming the
Reduction of the Share Capital of the Company as set forth
in the Petition, and a Minute which has been approved by
the Court, were registered by the Registrar of Companies on
24th June 1949.

SHEPHERD & WEDDERBUBN, W.S. (for M'Grigor,
Donald & Co., Writers, Glasgow),
Solicitors for Petitioners.

16 Charlotte Square, Edinburgh,
1st July 1949.

The Companies Act, 1948—Section 279.
LANARK STREET PROPRIETORS LIMITED.

MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP.

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the above-named*
Company, duly convened, and held at 77 St. Vincent

Street, Glasgow, C.2, on the twenty-fourth day of Jmw


