DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV.).

GREAT BRITAIN.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

RETURN No. 11/1949. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period 1st to 15th JUNE 1949.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by the Ministry during the period 1st to 15th June 1949.

			Anthrax.		Foot-and-Mouth Disease.		Parasitic Mange.*		Sheep Scab.	Swine Fever.	
Period.		Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Swine slaughtered.
Period 1st to 15th June 1949 Corresponding period in { 1948		No. 12 3 5 2	No. 13 3 5 2	No. — 9 2	No. — — 892 456	No. 35 9 117	No. 	No. — — —	No. 1 - 1 - 1	No. 1 1 13	No. — — — 3
Total let January to 15th June 1949 (1948 Corresponding period in 1947 1946		96 47 44 49	104 48 51 49	11 92 26	1,346 	249 190 450		1 2 4	28 26 23 34	5 17 15 265	3 2 174

Note.—The figures for the current year are approximate only.

Note.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated:—Cattle plague, or rinder-pest (pestis bovina) 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum) 1898; sheep pox (variola ovium) 1850; rabies 1922; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) 1906; and glanders (including farcy) (malleus) 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 24th June 1949.

COAL ACT, 1938, AND COAL INDUSTRY NATIONALISATION ACT, 1946.

PURSUANT to paragraph 6 (2) of the Second Schedule to the Coal Act, 1938, the National Coal Board hereby give notice that they propose to exercise the right to withdraw support vested in them by virtue of paragraph 6 (1) of the said Schedule and the Coal Industry Nationalisation Act, 1946, so far as the said right applies in relation to any land within an area situated in the Parish of Stonehouse, in the

County of Lanark, indicated on a Plan which is deposited and open for inspection at the office of the Board's Estates Mining Engineer, 14-16 Grosvenor Street, Edinburgh, 12.

Dated 27th June 1949.

L. E. BOURKE, Secretary.

National Coal Board, Scottish Division, 1 Eglinton Crescent, Edinburgh, 12.

Serial No. 23.

SCOTTISH TAR DISTILLERS LIMITED.

NOTICE is hereby given that, in the Petition presented by the above named Company to the Court of Session for Confirmation of Reduction of Capital, an Order of the Court dated 14th June 1949 confirming the Reduction of Share Capital as set forth in the Petition and a Minute which has been approved by the Court were registered with the Registrar of Companies on 25th June 1949. The said Minute is as follows:—

"The Capital of the Company, Scottish Tar Distillers"
Limited, was, by virtue of a Special Resolution and with
"the sanction of an Order of the Court dated 14th June
"1949, reduced from £600,000 divided into (a) 180,000
"Preference Shares of £1 each of which 152,879 have been
"issued and are fully paid and 27,121 are unissued, and
"(b) 420,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each of which 229,320
"have been issued and are fully paid and 190,680 are unissued,
"to £523,560 divided into (a) 180,000 Preference Shares of
£1 each of which 152,879 have been issued and are fully
"paid and 27,121 are unissued and (b) 420,000 Ordinary
"Shares of which 229,320 of the nominal value of 13s. 4d.
"each have been issued and are fully paid and 190,680 of
"the nominal value of £1 each are unissued. Ordinary
"Resolutions have been passed by the Company to the effect
"that on such reduction becoming effective (1) each of the
"said 229,320 issued Ordinary Shares of 13s. 4d. each of each of
"which the sum of 3s. 4d. shall be credited as fully paid up,
"and (2) the said issued Ordinary Shares of 3s. 4d. each
"resulting from such sub-division be consolidated in such
"manner that every three of such Shares shall become and
"be one Ordinary Share of 10s. on which the sum of 10s.
"shall be credited as having been paid up, and (3) each of
"the 190,680 unissued Ordinary Shares of £1 each be
"sub-divided into two Ordinary Shares of the nominal
"value of 10s.

"A Special Resolution has also been passed by the Com-

"value of 10s.
"A Special Resolution has also been passed by the Com"pany to the effect that the Capital of the Company be
"increased from £523,560 to £600,000 by the creation of

"152,880 Ordinary Shares of 10s. each so that the Capital of the Company now is £600,000 divided into 180,000 Preference Shares of £1 each of which 152,879 have been issued and are fully paid and 27,121 are unissued and 840,000 Ordinary Shares of 10s. each of which 305,760 have been issued and are fully paid and 534,240 are unissued."

J. & R. A. ROBERTSON, W.S., 15 Great Stuart Street, Edinburgh (for M'Grigor, Donald & Co., Writers, Glasgow), Solicitors for Petitioners.

WILSONS & CLYDE COAL COMPANY LIMITED.

Interest of the Court of the Court of the Court of Session for Confirmation of Reduction of Capital, an Order of the Court dated 15th June 1949 confirming the Reduction of the Share Capital of the Company as set forth in the Petition, and a Minute which has been approved by the Court, were registered by the Registrar of Companies on 24th June 1949.

SHEPHERD & WEDDERBURN, W.S. (for M'Grigor, Donald & Co., Writers, Glasgow), Solicitors for Petitioners.

16 Charlotte Square, Edinburgh, 1st July 1949.

The Companies Act, 1948—Section 279.

LANARK STREET PROPRIETORS LIMITED.

Members' Voluntary Winding Up.

A T an Extraordinary General Meeting of the above-named Company, duly convened, and held at 77 St. Vincent Street, Glasgow, C.2, on the twenty-fourth day of June

^{*} Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.